in Active Markets

for Identical
Assets

(Level 1)

Significant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

Assets (at fair value)
 Money Market Mutual
   Funds included in Cash
   and Cash Equivalents $ 48,727,079  $ -  $ 48,727,079  $ -  $ -

Other Investments:

Bond and Equity  Securities  $ 12,852,809   $ -   $ 11,727,322  $ $1,125,487  $ -
Investments in Unconsolidated

Limited Partnerships   26,345,273   26,345,273   -   -   -
Total Other Investments $ 39,198,082  $ 26,345,273  $ 11,727,322  $ 1,125,487  $ -

Liabilities (at fair value):
 Common Stocks $ 4,412,055  $ -  $ 4,412,055  $ -  $ -

FRMO CORPORATION
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of and for the Years ended May 31, 2017 and 2016

 Page 21

NOTE 7 - Income Taxes

The Company files a consolidated federal income tax return and a combined state/city tax return with its
wholly-owned subsidiary, Fromex Equities Corp.

The provision for (benefit from) income taxes is comprised of the following for the years ended May 31:

  Years Ended
  May 31
  2017  2016
 Current:
  Federal  $ 1,466,085  $ 2,118,957
  State and City   358,982   1,518,215
  Total Current   1,825,067   3,637,172

Deferred

  Federal   1,555,094   (2,421,420)
  State and City   (118,853)   667,582
  Total Deferred   1,436,241   (1,753,838)

 Total Provision for Income Taxes $ 3,261,308  $ 1,883,334

The tax effects of temporary differences which give rise to the deferred tax liability consist of the following as of May
31, 2017 and 2016:

  2017  2016
 Deferred Tax Liability
  Investments in limited partnerships  $ 20,568  $ 471,890
  Investment in unconsolidated limited liability companies   283,089   366,925
  Deferral of gain from like-kind exchange   4,396,011   4,385,955
 Unrealized gain from investments subject to net asset
   valuation included in net income  3,586,360  1,736,045
 Unrealized gain from investments included in
   other comprehensive income   555,999   1,358,429

 Total Deferred Tax Liability $ 8,842,027  $ 8,319,244

FRMO CORPORATION
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of and for the Years ended May 31, 2017 and 2016

 Page 22

NOTE 7 - Income Taxes (cont.)

A reconciliation of the federal statutory rate to the effective tax rate is as follows for the years ended May
31, 2017 and 2016:

  2017  2016

 Income Before Taxes $ 6,915,986   100.0%  $ 993,913   100.0%

 Computed Expected Tax Expense $ 2,351,435  34.0%  $ 337,930  34.0%

State and City Taxes, net of federal
 benefit 128,626  1.9%  386,627  38.9%

 Permanent Differences 546,737  7.9%  (119,872)  -12.1%
 True-up of Prior Year Tax 302,592  4.4%  228,406  23.0%

Additional City Tax due to
Establishment of Nexus for Prior
Years, net of federal benefit (1)

   Current  (111,358)  -1.6%  588,492  59.2%
   Deferred 11,691  0.2%  426,886  43.0%
  Other   31,585   0.4%   34,865   3.5%

 Total Provision for Income
  Taxes $ 3,261,308   47.2%  $ 1,883,334   189.5%

(1) During the year ended May 31, 2016, the Company voluntarily established nexus in New York City

and calculated an estimate of income taxes and accrued interest for the years ended May 31, 2013,
2014 and 2015. In September 2016, the Company filed the required tax returns which resulted in the
actual income tax and accrued interest being $168,725 less than the estimate as of May 31, 2016.
The net amount of this adjustment after federal tax was $111,358 and is included in in current income
taxes for the year ended May 31, 2017.

The Company filed its corporate tax returns for the years ended May 31, 2016 and 2015 during the three
months ended February 28/29, 2017 and 2016. Due to the nature of K-1 pass-through items, actual
taxable pass-through items from investment partnerships and unconsolidated limited liability companies
can differ from estimated amounts. For the years ended May 31, 2017 and 2016, the filing of the
corporate tax returns resulted in tax true-ups of $302,592 and $228,406, respectively, primarily due to
differences in pass through items.

FRMO CORPORATION
AND SUBSIDIARIES